

No. 14-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRIPLE CANOPY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. OMAR BADR
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COURTNEY G. SALESKI
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street,
Suite 4900
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300
(215) 656-2431
courtney.saleski@dlapiper.com

PAUL D. SCHMITT
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 799-4524
paul.schmitt@dlapiper.com

Counsel for Petitioner Triple Canopy, Inc.

June 5, 2015

TARA M. LEE
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
11911 Freedom Drive,
Suite 300
Reston, Virginia 20190
(703) 773-4000
tara.lee@dlapiper.com
joe.davis@dlapiper.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with Six Other Circuits That Require Plaintiffs to Allege and Prove That Pay- ment Was Expressly Preconditioned on Compliance with a Statutory, Regulatory or Contractual Provision	13
A. The Decision Below Widens an Already Deep and Irreconcilable Circuit Split as to the Scope of the Implied Certification Theory	14
B. The Unbounded Implied Certification Theory Adopted by the Court of Appeals Impermissibly Expands FCA Liability Well Beyond Anything Con- templated by Congress	23
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Pre- sents a Federal Issue of Exceptional Importance.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Implied Certification Theory of Liability is Beyond the Scope of the FCA’s Purpose.....	27
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Eliminates the Well-Established Requirement under Rule 9(b) That Reliance Is Necessary for a False Records Claim.	29
A. The Decision Contravenes This Court’s Repeated Holding that Fraud Claims Must Be Pleaded With Particularity	30
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Presents a Circuit Split as to the Pleading Requirements for an FCA Claim under Section 3729(a)(1)(B).....	32
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (January 8, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B – Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (June 19, 2013)	21a
APPENDIX C – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (March 9, 2015)	52a
APPENDIX D – Excerpts of Theatre-Wide Internal Security Services (TWISS) Contract, Task Order 11	54a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc., 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008)</i>	30
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders, 553 U.S. 662 (2008)</i>	5, 23
<i>Chesbrough v. Visiting Physicians Ass’n, 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)</i>	3, 16, 19
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler, 538 U.S. 119 (2003)</i>	5
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz, 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	3, 16, 19
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter, No. 12-1497 (S. Ct. May 26, 2015), slip op. ..</i>	23
<i>Mikes v. Straus, 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A., 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)</i>	30
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)</i>	30
<i>United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc., 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	30-31
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp., 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)</i>	3, 15, 20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	18, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Village Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	19, 28, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Gross v. AIDS Research Alliance—Chicago</i> , 415 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Associates, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013)	15, 18, 22, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....	3, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Keeler v. Eisai, Inc.</i> , 568 F. App'x 783 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	3, 15, 16, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. App'x 693 (11th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)	16, 28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co., 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)</i>	26-27
<i>United States ex rel. Spicer v. Westbrook, 751 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	18, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc., (“Steury I”) 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)</i>	18, 21, 22, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc., (“Steury II”) 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)</i>	3, 16, 18, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)</i>	5-6, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc., 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011)</i>	32
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc., 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp., Inc., 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012)</i>	24
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)</i>	26
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. General Dynamics, 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	5, 24, 28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 3729(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3729(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10.1.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (3d ed. Supp. 2009-2).....	22
